The Policy requires Phase 1 employees to be fully vaccinated by April 15, 2021, unless 

the employee requested an exemption.17  Additionally, the Policy requires Phase 2 employees 

12  Dkt. 1-1, at p. 47. 

13  Dkt. 1-1, at p. 46. 

14  Seven (7) of the one hundred sixteen (116) Plaintiffs do not even allege they are employed by Houston Methodist 
Hospital, Houston Methodist The Woodlands Hospital, or any other hospital or entity within Houston Methodist.  
Specifically, Plaintiffs Jeffrey Hinton and Angela Lavespere allege they are employed by 3M Medical Solutions;